Australia

BUILD TIPS AND SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS

Build Tips:

This is the USA pro roller kit with many alloy upgrades included; make sure you check what upgrades you
have before you start.

Use thread lock where screws go into alloy.

With ball studs in either the front or rear hubs be sure to use a tiny amount of thread lock and do not over
tighten. Install studs using thread lock and let set up overnight, then remove and re install - leaves enough
thread lock to hold and makes them really easy to remove.

(This helps should you break a ball stud as it gives you a fighting chance of using an ezy out to remove it. )

The alloy front arm mount has a brass weight - it makes the camber mount block not sit flat as is, but you
can carve some plastic out to make it fit. The 5 grams does help - so please install it.

Run in the ball diff, a run in ball diff is usually around 1/4 to 1/8 from being snugged up.

Run the slipper firm and loosen as you test in the first few laps, they can wear quickly if let to get too hot.



Supplementary Instructions:

Each step shown below replaces a step in the included manual, due to the inclusion of the Alloy hop ups in your kit.

Replaces Step 1:

TO2056 2.3 E+ing

- dned 3
. 2.3 EH
@ —TU0222 M3:3 el i
[ Il
-

T02056 2.3 T

TO2056 2.3

\ —
» >

TO2056 3x34.5

Replaces Step 2:

Front Suspension
AR

TOZ2147

TOZ2083 M3x15 Screw

ﬁﬁi - |-
@ D-4 : S — TD2026

TO2092 Ball stud - long
HE-&
—T02083




Replaces Step 5:

?—TDZDBZ(SMD)
T02082(3x10)

Front Suspension

T02082(3x10) —

) NS
. | g—mzosz(sxm)
T02147 M3x25 — g

T02082 M3x8 Screw
b9 %

@ F:’

T02082 M3x10 Screw

T02147 M3x25 Screw
iRa%

Replaces Step 6:

Front Suspension| |§ o

T02054 2.3 E-ring T02054 3x27.5 Hinge pin front outer

E*ﬂ Ia:
@Y ... 8 AERE

T02042 4.0 E-ring T02093 Ball stud - short
) () E# -3

C ,\> S 2 j:lj]m
~ O ... ‘
T02042 2x9.8 Shaft /
B

T02093 T02054
T02100 5x10x4 Ball Bearing |
B

TU0254 5.1x8x0.2 Washer

BE
o "




Replaces Step 9:

Front Suspension
HitE

T02082(M3x10)

(5)

TU0250-6 3.1x5.5x2

Aluminium Washer
3. 1x5.5x248 8 K

TU0250-6 Shock Cap Ball
BE Rk

T02082 M3x10 Screw
M3x 1082 ££

T02082 M3x22 Screw
M3x2288 £&

Replaces Step 14:

Rear Damper Tower
HEER

TU0250-6 Shock Cap Ball
g

TU0250-6 3.1x5.5%2 Aluminium Washer
3.1x5.5x288 8 K

(@) 1 [ P 2

T02082 M3x10 Screw

T02082(M3x10)

T02082(M3x22)




Replaces Steps 16 and 17:

Rear Suspansion
- - EasREES

TO2083 M3xB Screw
PR

O]

TO2055 3x48 Hinge Pin Rear Inner
e iR M-
|

l
m——————— ...2 |

Replaces Step 21:

EME R

TO2092

0225
I|
|

—T02034  Tu
= /

|

|

TUDZ36  TO2100
T02034 2x9.8 Shaft T0O2100 5x10x4 Ball Bearing
T02093 Ball S_tuq—ShOI't J a 53010 i TUD225 M2x5 Screw
EE-w 2x9. B it M2x 588 &
0[1- ............... 2 R 2\ 0L 4 ©[mm........... 2




Replaces Steps 26, 27 and 28:

Shock Absorber
R

TU0250-8 Spring

' BE

v »»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»» 4

TU0250-8 1mm Washer-Black
Imm/E#-E&

IKC\-\'I

N | 4

TU0250-8 1mm Washer-White
Imm/E#-H&

© | e 4

TU0250-8 2.5mm Washer-White

N
& ) -Tu0250-8

1mm Washer-Black

— T [ 2
77N TUo250-8
| <= |—2.8x1.9 O-ring
N S 2E190%
C ‘j\ TU0250-8
~—"_A __ 2 5mm Washer-White
/ 2. 5mm [EH-2E
Yl TU0250-8
| <= 2.8x1.9 O-ri
\\ 2, 8):&1. 9 O;:IEQ
==

TU0250-8

KE ﬁ-\ — 1mm Washer-White

— Tom [EH#—-F &

TU0250-3
Front Shock Absorber Body-Short
iR

"~ TU0250-4
Front Shock Absorber Body-Long
=31 JoE-au-d

5. 8EkIk

2. 5mE - & ——
©) / ——\ TU02508
»»»»»»»»»»»»»»» 4 | — 9x1 O-ri
= I é E |7 ox1 OFF
TU0250-8 2.8x1.9 O-ring T /
~ 2.8x1.9 OF >
O U »»»»»»»»»»»»»»» 8
TU0250-8 !E:x;l (é)-nng . TU0250-3
x1 0%k TU0250-4
I//__\\\'ll
\k} """""" 8
Shock Absorber V
EE TU0250-7 Aﬂ X
Front Piston-Black
e
TU0250-1/TU0250-2 2.3 E-ring oty TU0250-1
| 2.3 E47 | TU0250-2 |
NV J .................. 8 | Front For Short
&= o - ; E51:u0E B aETT)
TU0250-7 Front Piston-Black { < ¢ y——— :"I@ | — Rear For Long
_ REE-Ef & — y = KA FRE
e \\ o ) '
:I [} O o | —— |
&o 11 . — TU0250-8
= TU0250-1 | o1 0
TU0250-7 Rear Piston-White O Tu0250-2
EEE-GE = | |
- == —
g El?:—nﬁj;’
%—:—E/ &‘“: '1__:9
......... 4 — |
TU0250-7 12x1 O-ring |
B 12x1 0% Front For ShortI
/\\ | HEYRAF @
[ }) TU0250.1 Rear For Long
‘\\ / """"" 4 Front Shock Absorber Shaft-Short KHORTRE
— e |
TU0250-2
T02031 g.%&aﬁll_@d Rear Shock Absorber Shaft-Long
- 8Bk % IR R | T02062
[ I|I
f
T02062 5.8x6 Ball stud D




Shock Absorber
R

TU0250-3/TUD250-4

Front For Short
R AT
1 Rear For Long

KeATRE

TU0250-8 14x1.5 O-ring
14x1.5 0If

7N

Front For Short
EeATEm
Rear For Long

KHATRR

TU0250-8
14x1.5 O+ing

.'.:%”\/mn. 5 0Ff

) TU0250-3/TUD250-4
— Spring Adjuster
EEEOE

TU0250-12F

Front Shock Absorber Spring-For Short
ik R E - e

TU0250-10R

Rear Shock Absorber Spring-For Long
wREARE R

TU0250-5




